BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Cancellation Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 13 29 October 2018
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime for Libraries Web Services API Standards
Order Cancellation Request and Response
Version 2.0, 29 October 2018
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/BIC Realtime for Libraries - Request Order
Cancellation - Version 2.0.pdf

indicated at the item detail level.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request – a reason
 should normally be given as a free text
 description – see below
11 Invalid or unknown buyer’s order number
16 Invalid or unknown account or supplier identifier
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
20 Cancellation request acknowledged –
 awaiting response from supplier.
M  ResponseType
  Free text description / reason for response D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Supplier identifier (only included if specified in the
request header; mandatory if the response type
code is ‘19’ or ‘20’).
D  SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
 Suggested minimum delay before retry / status
enquiry. Format is HHMMSS. May only be included
if the response code is either ‘19’ or ‘20’.
D  MinimumDelayBeforeRetry
Response detail
 Details of all backorder items that have or
have not been cancelled: mandatory unless
the header reports a condition that prevents
any response or prevents all items from
being cancelled
D ItemDetail. R
1 Cancellation response item line number D LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type - see ONIX codelist 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  IDValue
4 Further description of the item to be cancelled, if
needed.
D ItemDescription
5 References: buyer’s order number, buyer’s order line
number, request line number and reference date/time
must be quoted if included in the request at the item
detail level.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
02  Order cancellation request line number
12  Buyer’s order line number
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string M  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Cancellation Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 11 of 13 29 October 2018
Response detail (continued)
 Response payload item detail  ItemDetail.
6 Response code, if there are exception conditions that
affect this specific item.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
06  Invalid or unknown product ID
11  Invalid or unknown buyer’s order number
12  Invalid buyer’s order line number
 (TRADACOMS code 09)
13  Cannot cancel order line –
 items not in backorder file
 (TRADACOMS code 10)
14  Cannot cancel order line –
 items shipped or in process
 (TRADACOMS code 08)
15  Cannot cancel order line –
 order line already cancelled
16 Invalid or unknown supplier identifier
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
20 Cancellation request acknowledged –
 awaiting response from supplier
21  Order line backorder items cancelled
 (TRADACOMS code 07)
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Supplier identifier (as specified in the request at
the item detail level; mandatory if the response
type code is ‘19’ or ‘20’).
D  SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
 Suggested minimum delay before retry / status
enquiry. Format is HHMMSS. May only be included
if the response code is either ‘19’ or ‘20’.
D  MinimumDelayBeforeRetry
7 The quantity of back ordered items that have been
cancelled.  An integer value must be specified. Not
mandatory.
D CancelledQuantity
BIC Realtime for Libraries  Order Cancellation Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 12 of 13 29 October 2018
Example of an Order Cancellation Response XML payload using either SOAP or the basic HTTPS